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ADMISSION POLICY 2021-22
1. FEES STRUCTURE

CHAMELI DEVI GROUP OF INSTITUTIONS
e Fee
SN Branch/Co Fee Structure Proposed
e Intake | Ay 2020-21 AY 2021-22
1 | Computer Science & Engineering 180 Rs 81,000/- Rs 81,000/-
2 | Information Technology 60 Rs 65,000/- Rs 70,000/-
3 | Electronics & Communication Engg. 60 Rs 60,000/- Rs 60,000/-
4 | Mechanical Engineering 120 Rs 60,000/- Rs 60,000/-
5 | Civil Engineering 60 Rs 60,000/- Rs 60,000/-
6 | Artificial Intelligence & Data Science 60 New Rs.70,000/-
POST GRADUATE PROGRAMS
Fee Structure Proposed Fee
SN
Branch/Course Intake AY 2020-21 AY 202122
1 [ MBA(Core) 360 Rs 55,000/- Rs 55,000/-
2 | MBA (Marketing Management) 60 Rs 55,000/- Rs 55,000/-
3 | MBA (Financial Administration) 60 Rs 55,000/- Rs 55,000/-
LATERAL (D2D) /COLLEGE TRANSFER POLICY
Lateral (D2D
CHAMELI DEVI GROUP OF INSTITUTIONS
Fee Structure Proposed Fee
SN Branch/Course Intake AY 202021 AY 202122
1 | Computer Science & Engineering 18 Rs 50,000/- Rs 35,000/-
2 | Information Technology 6 Rs 46,500/ Rs 35,000/
3 | Electronics & Communication Engg. 6 Rs 46,500/ Rs 35,000/
4 | Mechanical Engineering 12 Rs 46,500/ Rs 35,000/
5 | Civil Engineering 12 Rs 46,500/ Rs 35,000/
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CHAMELI DEVI GROUP OF INSTITUTIONS,INDORE

COLLEGE TRANSFER:

Fees will charge as per the fees structure of current batch in that particular course.

LL INSTITUTES)

2.1 SPORTS SCHOLORSHIP:

1) A scholarship scheme should be launched to attract better talent in the field of Sports. Proposed
Scholarship scheme:

Represented at National Level: Rs. 5,000/-
¢ Represented at State Level: Rs. 3,000/-

2) Scholarship will be applicable for only government/federation sports events.

3) This scholarship will be applicable for entry level only after submitting the documents.

4) For UG courses only certificate issued for class 11" and 12" will acceptable. For PG courses
only graduation level certificate will be acceptable.

2.2 MERIT SCHOLARSHIP BASED ON QUALIFYING EXAMINATION
1) Merit scholarship scheme based on the 12" Class result will offered to get the good quality

students. This will improve the academic result as well as placement.

2) This scholarship will be applicable for entry level only. Concession will be given on tuition

fees as mentioned in the below table.

3) This scholarship is not applicable for TFW admission and lateral admission.
4) Proposed Merit Scholarship details as follows:

D MERIT LARSHIP FOR AY 2021-22
i CHAMELI DEVI GROUP OF INSTITUTIONS
ot Clas | CECRE RNy | ol Feas B0
Percentage Fee Discount | Amount Fee* Fee Discount Amount Fee*
| 90% & Above | 59000 15 8850 | 72000 | 58000 15 8700 | 61000
| 80 %- 89.99% | 59000 | 10 5900 | 75000 | 58000 10 5800 | 64000
[ 70%-79.99% | 59000 | 5 2950 | 78000 | 58000 5 2900 | 67000
[below 69.99% | 59000 | 0 | O 81000 | 58000 0 0 70000
EC/CE/ME (Total Fess Rs.60,000/- Al £
12th Class ‘rr‘uition %( Discount Izlet Tuition T (;?m Fessbfézg;?tow) Net
Percentage Fee Discount | Amount Fee* Fee Discount | Amount Fee*
90% & Above | 38000 30 11400 | 48000 | 58000 15 8700 | 61000
80 %- 89.99% | 38000 25 9500 | 50000 | 58000 10 5800 | 64000
70%-79.99% | 38000 | 20 7600 | 52000 | 58000 5 2900 | 67000
65%-69.99% | 38000 | 15 5700 | 54000 | 58000 0 0 70000
50%-64.99% | 38000 | 10 3800 | 56000 | 58000 0 0 70000
below 59.99% | 38000 | 0 0 60000 | 58000 of Q 70000
{ -
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PG PROGRAM

Graduation MBA(Core/MM/FA) (Total Fess Rs.55000/-)
O TS 1‘\ hi .
Percentage l‘-‘c :n % Discount Discount Amount Net Fee
_‘):9‘_‘,-“:\/_& i}hm’::’ | 43000 15 6450 48500
».\l)“//n- 8 ).‘)‘3‘10 43000 10 4300 50700
70%-79.99% 43000 5 2150 52800
below 69.99% 43000 0 0 55000

* Net fees are round off,

2.3 SIBLING SCHHOLARSHIP

1) If sibling takes admission in any course only one student @

discount of Rs. 5,000/~ in fees in entry level only. Students have to su

sheet, admission slip and SSSM ID/Rashan Card of family with the application.

2) 1f brother/sister of current student of group institute take admis

of Rs. 5,000/~ to newly admitted student will be given fo

candidate) may be given a

bmit the class 10" mark

sion in any course than discount

r entry level only. Student has to

submit the class 10™ mark sheet, SSSMID/Rashan Card and current student latest mark sheet

with the application.

2.4 SINGLE PARENTS/EWS

1) If students with single parent/ no parents t
5,000/- may be given during the cour

which state that they will not

ake admission in any course than discount of Rs.
se. Students and Parents have to submit an undertaking

claim for other concession in future. If student lost his/her one

parents during the course than this scholarship will be applicable from that year.

2)

Students have to

parents with the application.

3)

Asthe g

submit the class 10" mark sheet, admission slip and Death certificate of

overnment increase 10% seats against the EWS quota which additional to the intake. If

student take admission under EWS quota than discount of Rs. 5,000/- to admitted student will

be given during the course.
2.5 SCHOLARSHIP FOR ALUMNI STUDENT
1) If any graduated student/staff member of our group take admission in MBA than discount of

Rs. 10,000/~ may be given for first year only.

2) If any alumni take admission in MBA then college registration fees of Rs.2000/- may be

waiver.

2.6 SCHOLARSHIP FOR STAFF MEMBER’S CHILDREN

1) If children of any current staff member of Agarwal Group who are on pay roll take admission

in any course than scholarship of Rs. 5,000/- may be given during the course.

2) Student has to submit the qualifying examination mark sheet, admission glip and pay slip of the

parent with application.
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2.7 Full Fee Payment Discount:

1)

2)

1)

2)

3)
4)

8)

If any stud
Y ent pays full fees of the course at time of reporting then 7%

discount may be given
on the total fees charged to him/her

In sub ear | ‘o
sequent year if any student pays full fees before the last date of fees submission of odd

semester/ : i
year start then 7% discount may be given on the total fees charged t0 him/her-

3. STUDENT FEES DETAIL

Student has to deposit minimum Rs. 2500/- with original documents at the time provisional

admission. In which Rs. 2000/- is institute registration fees which is not refundable.

Student of CSE/TT/AI&DS branch has to deposit complete first semester fee at the time of
reporting.

Student of EC, ME and CE has to deposit 50% fees of first semester at the time of reporting.
Students who are eligible for scholarship of ST/SC category has to deposit only Rs. 5,000/- per
semester during course if they take admission in CE/EC/ME. Remaining fees will be adjusted
with their scholarship amount.

Students who are eligible for scholarship of OBC category has to deposit only 50% semester

fees per semester during course if they take admission in CE/EC/ME. Remaining fees will be

adjusted with their scholarship amount.

Student MBA has to deposit minimum Rs. 10,000/- at the time of reporting.

Students of MBA who are eligible for scholarship of ST/SC/OBC category has to deposit only
difference amount (Total Fees- Scholarship amount), in two instalment per semester during the
course. Reaming fees will be adjusted with their scholarship amount.

Students admitted through TFW have to deposit complete fees at time of reporting.

HOSTEL:

A —

1)
2)

Students who avail the facility of hostel have to deposit complete fees semester wise.

Students who are eligible for residential scholarship of government has to deposit 50% of

hostel fees semester wise and remaining fees will be adjusted with their scholarship amount.
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4 FEES REFUND POLICY

1) If provisionally admitted student cancelled their admission before online admission than 100%
fees deposited by student will be refunded.

2) If admitted student cancelled their admission than deposited fees will be refunded as per the
DTE/Higher education guideline.
. ) t
3) College registration fee will not be refundable. When student deposited college registration

) . e el ; to the
fees a welcome kit which include printed college bag with stationary kit will be BIVER
student.

4) All the refund application will be processed after last date of coungeling. ‘
/T"
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